
NOS. 14-1521 & 14-1522

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

IN RE NEXIUM ANTITRUST LITIGATION

ASTRAZENECA AB, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS AND EMPLOYERS
MIDWEST HEALTH BENEFITS FUND, *et al.*,
Appellees.

On Appeal from a Class Certification Order of the
U.S. District Court for the District of Massachusetts, MDL No. 12-2409
(Honorable William G. Young)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Scott L. Nelson, Bar No. 97014
Julie A. Murray
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Public Citizen, Inc.*

June 26, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The District Court Has Jurisdiction Over This Class Action, Even If Some Class Members Were Not Injured by Defendants’ Conduct.....	6
II. A Damages Class May Be Certified Under Rule 23(b)(3) Even If It Contains Uninjured Members.....	15
A. <i>Wal-Mart</i> and <i>Comcast</i> Do Not Hold That Individual Issues Predominate in a Class Containing Uninjured Members.....	16
B. Defendants’ Position on Predominance Is Contrary to the Plain Language of Rule 23.	20
C. Defendants’ Position Would Force Plaintiffs to Choose Between a Class That Lacks Predominance and a Class That Is Insufficiently Defined.	21
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	2
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Retirement Plans and Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	2, 18
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	13
<i>Bates v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 511 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007) (en banc)	10
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	7, 14
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	13
<i>Comcast v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	6, 15, 19, 20
<i>Comfort v. Lynn School Committee</i> , 418 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005) (en banc), <i>abrogated in part by Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	8
<i>Crosby v. Social Security Administration</i> , 796 F.2d 576 (1st Cir. 1986).....	22
<i>DG ex rel. Stricklin v. Devaughn</i> , 594 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2010)	10, 11
<i>Day v. Persels & Associates, LLC</i> , 729 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2013)	2

In re Deepwater Horizon,
739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014)13

Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG,
443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2008)13

Devlin v. Scardelletti,
536 U.S. 1 (2002).....2

Director, Office of Workers’ Compensation Programs v. Perini North River Associates,
459 U.S. 297 (1983).....7, 14

Federal Trade Commission v. Actavis, Inc.,
133 S. Ct. 2223 (2013).....3

Flast v. Cohen,
392 U.S. 83 (1968).....13

Horne v. Flores,
557 U.S. 433 (2009).....7, 14

International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States,
431 U.S. 324 (1977).....12

In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litigation,
628 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2010)2

Kohen v. Pacific Investment Management Co. LLC,
571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009)10, 12

Lewis v. Casey,
518 U.S. 343 (1996).....8, 9

In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Export Antitrust Litigation,
522 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2008).....8, 9, 15

O’Shea v. Littleton,
414 U.S. 488 (1974).....8

In re Orthopedic Bone Screw Products Liability Litigation,
246 F.3d 315 (3d Cir. 2001)2

*In re Prudential Insurance Co. America Sales Practice Litigation Agent
Actions*,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)11

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006).....7, 14

Schlesinger v. Reservists Committee to Stop the War,
418 U.S. 208 (1974).....13, 14

Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Organization,
426 U.S. 26 (1976).....8

Stearns v. Ticketmaster Corp.,
655 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2011)10

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
_ S. Ct. ___, 2014 WL 2675871 (2014)7

U.S. Parole Commission v. Geraghty,
445 U.S. 388 (1980).....8

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977).....7, 8, 14

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....2, 6, 15, 16, 17

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....7, 8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES

Drug Price Competition and Patent Term Restoration Act of 1984,
Pub. L. No. 98-417, 98 Stat. 15852

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23

23(a)	14
23(a)(2)	17
23(b)(2)	16
23(b)(3)	4, 15, 20, 21
23(c)(2)(B)	22

U.S. Constitution article III, § 2	7
--	---

MISCELLANEOUS

1966 Advisory Committee Notes, Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23	21
